
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
16 October 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 25 September 
2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2018/0378  -  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet  (Pages 11 - 30)
6b. 2018/0722  -  Barnsbury Primary School, Almond Avenue, Woking  (Pages 31 - 46)

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6c. 2018/0845  -  Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road, Woking  (Pages 49 - 60)
6d. 2018/0252  -  Pinewood, Mount Road, Hook Heath  (Pages 61 - 84)
6e. 2018/0620  -  The Bower, Princess Road, Maybury  (Pages 85 - 102)
6f. 2018/0569  -  Peterport, Lavender Road, Woking  (Pages 103 - 120)
6g. 2018/0804  -  The Stable Yard, Guildford Road, Mayford  (Pages 121 - 144)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 8 October 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact:
Natalie Khan on 01483 743083 or email 
natalie.khan@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE  –  16 OCTOBER 2018

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
8 October 2018

APPEAL LOGGED

1.    2017/1309
Application for the construction of four new three 
storey, three bedroom family dwellings on a vacant 
site with associated parking at Binkot Englefield, 
Road, Knaphill, Woking.

Refused by Delegated Powers
12 March 2018
Appeal Lodged
21 August 2018

2.   2018/0332
Application for the erection of a two storey, four bed 
detached dwelling with accommodation in the roof 
space on land adjacent to No.1 Magdalen Crescent 
following demolition of existing single storey side 
extension at 1 Magdalen Crescent, Byfleet, West 
Byfleet.

Refused by Delegated Powers
1 June 2018
Appeal Lodged 
21 August 2018

3.   2018/0208
Application for a retrospective planning application 
for retention of part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension at 54 Balmoral Drive, May
[...]
ter Road, West PLAN/2018/0378 REF BWB
Byfleet, Surrey, KT14 6AH

0006B Barnsbury Primary School, Almond PLAN/2018/0722 PER HE
Avenue, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0BB 

0006C Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road, PLAN/2018/0845 PER C
Woking, Surrey, GU21 6LJ 

0006D Pinewood, Mount Road, Woking, PLAN/2018/0252 PER HE
Surrey, GU22 0PY 

0006E The Bower, Princess Road, Woking, PLAN/2018/0620 LEGAL PY
Surrey, GU22 8EN

0006F Peterport, Lavender Road, Woking, PLAN/2018/0569 LEGAL MH
Surrey, GU21 8AY

0006G The Stable Yard, Guildford Road, PLAN/2018/0804 PER HE
Mayford, Woking, Surrey, GU22 0SD

SECTION A - A-B
SECTION B - C-G
SECTION C - None

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse

Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





Woodlands, Sheerwater 
Road, West Byfleet, 

Surrey 
PLAN/2018/0378

Erection of a three storey building and detached two storey building to the rear comprising a 
total of 10x self-contained flats (9x two bedroom & 1x one bedroom) following demolition of 
existing dwelling and ancillary buildings and provision of associated bin and cycle storage, 

parking, retaining walls and landscaping

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a





Page 13





16 OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE:

Councillor Boote referred this application to Planning Committee, noting that the site is a 
large corner plot but raises concerns about the impact on the street scene.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of a three storey 
block of flats, along with a two storey structure to the rear with a flat above car ports below. 
10x self-contained flats are proposed in total. The proposed building would adopt a 
traditional architectural style and the rear portion of the building would be set-down from the 
main body of the building due to the change in levels from the front to the rear of the site. 
The existing vehicular access onto Woodlands Avenue would be utilised and a total of 15x 
parking spaces would be provided within the site along with bin and cycle storage. 

Site Area: 0.312ha (3120sq.m) 
Existing units: 1
Proposed units: 10
Existing density: 3.2 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 32 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Urban Open Space
 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area
 Surface Water Flood Risk Area
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE planning permission.

6a 18/0378 Reg’d: 09.05.18 Expires: 08.08.18 Ward: BWB

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

31.05.18 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings -13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

23/13 On 
Target?

No 

LOCATION: Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet, KT14 6AH

PROPOSAL: Erection of a three storey building and detached two storey 
building to the rear comprising a total of 10x self-contained flats 
(9x two bedroom & 1x one bedroom) following demolition of 
existing dwelling and ancillary buildings and provision of 
associated bin and cycle storage, parking, retaining walls and 
landscaping

TYPE: Full Planning Application

APPLICANT: Mr Guarino OFFICER: David 
Raper

Page 15



16 OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

SITE DESCRIPTION

The proposal relates to a detached single storey dwelling with accommodation in the roof 
space dating from the 1950s. The proposal site forms a large, prominent corner plot and is 
accessed via Woodlands Avenue and is bounded by Sheerwater Road to the west. The 
existing dwelling is orientated at an angle in its plot. The proposal site features a large rear 
garden and includes an area of mature tree cover to the rear. The rear portion of the sit
[...]
Flats, Front Elevation) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.08 (Proposed Flats, Side Elevations) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.09 (Proposed Flats, Rear Elevation) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.10 (Proposed FOG, Floor Plans) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.11 (Proposed FOG, Elevations) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.12 (Cycle Store, Plans & Elevations) received by the LPA on 04/04/2018
P1475.PL.13 (Block Plan) received by the LPA on 19/04/2018
 P1475.PL.14 (Block Plan) received by the LPA on 19/04/2018

Page 29





Barnsbury Primary 
School, Almond Avenue 

Woking

PLAN/2018/0722

Proposed demolition of existing nursery building and replacing with a modular unit.

Page 31

Agenda Item 6b





Page 33





16th OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

6b 18/0722 Reg’d: 19.07.18 Expires: 18.10.18 Ward: HE

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

22.08.18 BVPI 
Target

Major (small-
scale)

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

13/13 On 
Target?

Yes

LOCATION: Barnsbury Primary School, Almond Avenue, Woking, Surrey, 
GU22 0BB

PROPOSAL: Erection of a new modular building for D1 educational use in 
place of the existing modular building. 

TYPE: Full

APPLICANT: Mrs Sarah Newman  OFFICER: Barry 
Curran  

__________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal results in the erection of a new detached building which falls outside 
the parameters within the scheme of delegation.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
 
This is an application for the erection of a single storey detached modular building in 
place of an existing modular building for D1 educational use ancillary to Barnsbury 
Primary School. 

PLANNING STATUS
 

 Green Belt
 Flood Zone 2/3 (Partly)
 SPA Zone B

 
RECOMMENDATION
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION
 
The application site relates to Barnsbury Primary School, an Academy School 
covering an extensive plot on the southern side o
[...]
tions, to allow the Authority to consider the details and 
discharge the condition.  A period of between five and eight weeks should be 
allowed for.

4. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried 
from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned 
wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever 
possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing 
highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 
Sections 131, 148, 149)

5. The applicant is advised that, under the Control of Pollution Act 1974, site 
works which will be audible at the site boundaries are restricted to the 
following hours:- 
08.00 - 18.00 Monday to Friday
08:00 – 13.00 Saturdays

Page 44



16th OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

and not at all on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays.

Page 45





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 47





Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth 
Road, Woking

PLAN/2018/0845

Proposed installation of canopy and Portakabin within area of existing car park to create car 
park valeting franchise.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6c





Page 51





16th OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

6c 18/0845 Reg’d: 28.08.18 Expires: 23.10.18 Ward: C

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

21.09.18 BVPI 
Target

18 - Minor Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

7/8 On 
Target?

Yes

LOCATION: Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6LJ

PROPOSAL: Erection of a modular cabin, canopy, hoarding and drainage 
within an existing carpark to facilitate a proposed car valeting 
service.

TYPE: Full

APPLICANT: Mr Jonathan Kingshott OFFICER: Tanveer 
Rahman  

__________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERAL T
[...]
gland) Order 
2015 (as amended), (or any orders amending or re-enacting that Order with or without 
modification) no extension, enlargement or alteration of the dwelling hereby approved 
shall be carried out without planning permission being first obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority.

Reason: The Local Planning Authority considers that further development could cause 
detriment to the amenities of nearby properties and the character of the area and for 
this reason would wish to control any future development in accordance with Policy 
CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

6. ++ Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted (with the 
exception of demolition and site preparation works) written evidence shall be submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority demonstrating that the 
development will:

a. Achieve a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 
target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England 
Approved Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings 
(2013 edition). Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage Standard 
Assessment Procedure (SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy 
assessor; and

b. Achieve a maximum water use of no more than 110 litres per person per day as 
defined in paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended), 
measured in accordance with the methodology set out in Approved Document G 
(2015 edition). Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage water 
efficiency calculator. 

Such details shall be permanently maintained unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources in accordance within Policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy (2012) and SPD Climate Change (2013).

7. ++ The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until written 
documentary evidence has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority, proving that the development has:

a. Achieved a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over 
the target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England 
Approved Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings 
(2013 edition). Such evidence shall be in the form of an As Built Standard 
Assessment Procedure (SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy 
assessor; and

b. Achieved a maximum water use of 110 litres per person per day as defined in 
paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended). Such evidence 
shall be in the form of the notice given under Regulation 37 of the Building 
Regulations.

Such details shall be permanently maintained unless otherwise first agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 78



16 OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources in accordance within Policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy (2012) and SPD Climate Change (2013).

8. ++ The development hereby permitted shall not commence (including demolition and 
site preparation works) until a Construction Transport Management Plan (CTMP), to 
include details of:

(a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials
(c) storage of plant and materials 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Only 
the approved details shall be implemented during the demolition and construction of 
the development.

Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety nor cause 
undue inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy CS18 of the 
Woking Core Strategy (2012) and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) (2018) and Policy 
[...]
ys) prior consent should 
be obtained from the Council’s Environmental Health Service prior to commencement 
of works.

Page 83

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance#explanatory-booklet




The Bower, 
Princess Road,

 Woking 

PLAN/2018/0620

Erection of a two storey building comprising 6x self contained flats (C3) (6x one bed) with 
ancillary facilities and alterations to existing vehicular access.

Page 85

Agenda Item 6e





Page 87





16 October 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

The proposal is of a development type which falls outside the Management Arrangements 
and Scheme of Delegations. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

The planning application proposes the construction of a two storey building comprising 6x 
self contained flats (C3) (6x one bed) with ancillary facilities and alterations to the existing 
vehicular access. The proposed flats would have vehicular and pedestrian access from 
Princess Road.     

Site Area: 0.0535ha (535sq.m) 
Existing units: 0
Proposed units: 6
Existing density: 0 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 112 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Urban Area
 Priority Places
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The application site is currently largely laid to grass and enclosed with a close boarded fence 
to the east boundary and wooden paling fencing and natural boundary treatment to the 
north, south and west boundaries. There are a number of small trees surrounding the site. 
The application site slopes down from south to north and is located on a corner plot bounded 
by Princess Road and Maybury Hill. Vehicular access is provided off Princess Road. 

6e 18/0620 Reg’d: 13.06.18 Expires: 17.08.18 Ward: PY

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

19.07.18 BVPI 
Target

Minor 
dwellings - 13

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day:

>
[...]
Core Strategy 2012.

11. ++Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved (with the 
exception of demolition and site preparation works), written evidence shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
demonstrating that the development will:

a. Achieve a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 
target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England Approved 
Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings (2013 edition). 
Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage Standard Assessment 
Procedure (SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy assessor; and,

b. Achieve a maximum water use of no more than 110 litres per person per day as 
defined in paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended), 
measured in accordance with the methodology set out in Approved Document G 
(2015 edition).  Such evidence shall be in the form of a Design Stage water 
efficiency calculator. 

Development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the agreed details and 
maintained as such in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012. 

12. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until written documentary 
evidence has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority demonstrating that the development has:
a. Achieved a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 

target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England Approved 
Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings (2013 edition).  
Such evidence shall be in the form of an As Built Standard Assessment Procedure 
(SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy assessor; and

b. Achieved a maximum water use of 110 litres per person per day as defined in 
paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended).  Such evidence 
shall be in the form of the notice given under Regulation 37 of the Building 
Regulations.

Development shall be carried out wholly in accordance with the agreed details and 
maintained as such in perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA.

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability 
and makes efficient use of resources and to comply with policy CS22 of the Woking 
Core Strategy 2012.

13. Notwithstanding any indication otherwise given on the approved plans, the side facing 
windows in the south facing side elevation of the development hereby approved 

Page 98



16 October 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

identified as serving unit 3 and unit 4 shall be glazed entirely with obscure glass and 
non-opening unless the parts of the windows which can be opened are more than 1.7 
metres above the finished floor level of the rooms in which the windows are installed. 
Once installed the windows shall be permanently retained in that condition unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties in accordance with 
Policy CS21 of the Woking Core Strategy 2012.

14. No development shall commence until a surface water drainage scheme for the site 
based on sustainable drainage principles and an assessment of the hydrological and 
hydrogeological context of the development has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The drainage scheme should demonstrate the 
surface water run-off generated up to and including the 1 in 100 plus climate change 
critical storm will not exceed the run-off from the existing site following the 
corresponding rainfall event. 

The drainage scheme details to be submitted for approval shall also include:

I. Calculations demonstrating no increase 
[...]
w.legislation.gov.uk/all?title=The%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20Regulations%20


The Stable Yard, 
Guildford Road, Mayford  

Woking

PLAN/2018/0804
Permanent residential use of the land for the stationing of two mobile homes occupied as 

self-contained residential units.

Page 121

Agenda Item 6g





Page 123





16 OCTOBER 2018 PLANNING COMMITTEE

_________________________________________________________________________

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The proposal falls outside of the Management Arrangements and Scheme of Delegations. 
The proposal is a Departure from the Development Plan.

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Retention of residential use of the land for the stationing of two mobile homes occupied as 
self-contained residential units.

Site Area: 0.0452 ha (452sq.m)
Existing mobile homes: 2
Proposed mobile homes: 2
Existing density: 44 dph (dwellings per hectare)
Proposed density: 44 dph 

PLANNING STATUS

 Green Belt
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) (Zone B 400m-5km)

RECOMMENDATION

Grant temporary planning permission of three years duration subject to recommended 
conditions.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is part of a larger parcel of land in the same ownership which includes The Stable 
Yard to the north and Green Lane Cottage to the south. It occupies a rural location on 
Guildford Road and falls within the Green Belt.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

PLAN/2013/0828 – Stationing of 2No mobile homes on land south of Stable Yard for one 
Gypsy family.

6g 18/0804 Reg’d: 17.08.18 Expires: 12.10.18 Ward: HE

Nei. 
Con. 
Exp:

04.10.18 BVPI 
Target

17 (Gypsy & 
Traveller 
Pitches)

Number 
of Weeks 
on Cttee’ 
Day: 

9/8 On 
Target?

No

LOCATION: The Stable Yard, Guildford Road, Mayford, Woking, GU22 0SD 

PROPOSAL: Retention of residential use of the land for the stationing of two 
mobile homes occupied as self-contained residential units.

TYPE: Full Application 

APPLICANT: Mr K Dunphy OFFICER: Benjamin 
Bailey

Page 12
[...]
the NPPF (2018).

Informatives

01. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018).

02. The applicant is advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior 
warning to check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning 
conditions are being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during 
and after construction.

03. All caravan/mobile home sites are required to be licensed by the Caravan Sites and 
Control of Development Act 1960. The site licence will be issued subject to conditions 
having regard to amenity and fire safety. For further information and to submit a 
licence application, for which a fee is payable, please go online 
http://www.woking.gov.uk/planning/envhealthservice/housing/caravan_site or contact 
the Council’s Environmental Health Service on 01483 743840.

Page 143




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2018/0378  -  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet
	Site Plan
	2018/0378 Woodlands Sheerwater Road

	6b 2018/0722  -  Barnsbury Primary School, Almond Avenue, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0722 Barnsbury Primary School

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6c 2018/0845  -  Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0845 Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road

	6d 2018/0252  -  Pinewood, Mount Road, Hook Heath
	Site Plan
	2018/0252 Pinewood, Mount Road

	6e 2018/0620  -  The Bower, Princess Road, Maybury
	Site Plan
	2018/0620 The Bower, Princess Road

	6f 2018/0569  -  Peterport, Lavender Road, Woking
	Site Plan
	2018/0569 Peterport, Lavender Road

	6g 2018/0804  -  The Stable Yard, Guildford Road, Mayford
	Site Plan
	2018/0804 The Stable Yard, Guildford Road




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 16 October 2018

135

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 16 October 2018

Present:

Cllr G S Cundy (Chairman)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr T Aziz

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr G G Chrystie

Cllr I Eastwood
Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 September 
2018 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.



Planning Committee 16 October 2018

136

6a. 2018/0378  -  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet 

[Note1: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Andrew Grimshaw attended the meeting and spoke in objection of the application and Mr 
Chris White spoke in support to the application].

[Note 2: The Planning Officer advised the Committee of an additional letter of objection 
received which had mainly reiterated comments already summarised within the 
representations section of the report].

The Committee considered a planning application for the erection of a three storey building 
and detached two storey building to the rear comprising a total of 10 self-contained flats 
(nine two bedroom & one one bedroom) following the demolition of an existing dwelling, 
and ancillary buildings, including the provision of associated bin and cycle storage, parking, 
retaining walls and landscaping.

At the request of the Chairman, the Planning Officer responded to queries raised by the 
public speaker on parking and other developments in Sheerwater Road.  The Planning 
Officer commented that the proposed three storey block of flats was not common in the 
surrounding area.  The development had its own distinct character, imitating an entirely 
different street scene.  In regards to parking, it had been considered that the proposal did 
not meet the minimum parking standards set out in policy BE6 of the West Byfleet 
Neighbourhood Development Plan (WBNDP).  No appropriate evidence had been provided 
to indicate undue pressure to local on-street parking.  

Councillor Boote, Ward Councillor, spoke in favour of the application but expressed  
concerns on the risk of flooding.  

Some members had also expressed concerns on the risk of flooding, mentioning that 
previous proposals presented to the Committee with similar flooding issues had been 
refused.  Furthermore, Members had focused on parking and the adverse impact the 
proposals would have to local traffic within the area.  There also had been comments of the 
application being out of character with the area. 

Following debate on the application and the recommendations before the Committee, the 
votes for and against refusal of the application were recorded as follows in accordance with 
Standing Order 22.2:

In Favour of Refusal: Cllrs S Ashall, G Chrystie, N Martin, L Morales and
M Whitehand 

Total in favour: 5

Against: Cllrs T Aziz and I Eastwood

Total against: 2

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be refused.



Planning Committee 16 October 2018

137

6b. 2018/0722  -  Barnsbury Primary School, Almond Avenue, Woking 

The application was for the erection of a new modular building for D1 educational use in 
place of the existing modular building. 

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6c. 2018/0845  -  Morrisons, 82 Goldsworth Road, Woking 

The Committee considered a planning application for the erection of a modular cabin, 
canopy, hoarding and a drainage within an existing carpark to facilitate a proposed car 
valeting service.

The car wash hours were noted as follows:

Monday – Friday - 08:00 – 18:00hrs
Saturdays - 08:00 – 13:00hrs
Sundays & Bank Holidays - Closed

Councillor Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented on the proximity of the car wash to the main 
entrance of the supermarket, suggesting that the car park had adequate capacity to 
accommodate the proposed facility further away from the entrance.  It was stated that the 
proposed site would have a less impact to residents living alongside the area.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

6d. 2018/0252  -  Pinewood, Mount Road, Hook Heath 

[Note: The Committee was advised of an amendment to condition 7 as detailed below:

++ Within 3 months of first occupation of the development hereby approved (as notified to 
the Local Planning Authority in writing 5 days before first occupation), written documentary 
evidence shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority, 
proving that the development has:
 
a) Achieved a minimum of a 19% improvement in the dwelling emission rate over the 

target emission rate, as defined in the Building Regulations for England Approved 
Document L1A: Conservation of Fuel and Power in New Dwellings (2013 edition).  
Such evidence shall be in the form of an As Built Standard Assessment Procedure 
(SAP) Assessment, produced by an accredited energy assessor; and

b) Achieved a maximum water use of 110 litres per person per day as defined in 
paragraph 36(2b) of the Building Regulations 2010 (as amended).  Such evidence 
shall be in the form of the notice given under Regulation 37 of the Building 
Regulations.

 
Such details shall be permanently maintained unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. 



Planning Committee 16 October 2018

138

Reason: To ensure that the development achieves a high standard of sustainability and 
makes efficient use of resources in accordance within Policy CS22 of the Woking Core 
Strategy (2012) and SPD Climate Change (2013). 

The Committee considered a planning application for the demolition of an existing three 
bedroom dwelling and the erection of a replacement six bedroom dwelling.

Councillor Ashall, Ward Councillor, had concerns on the architectural design of the 
proposed development, further concentrating on the bulkiness of the proposal, which 
represented an unacceptable impact on the character and appearance of the area. 

The Planning Officer stated that the proposed design was inline with local and 
neighbourhood policies set out in the report.
 
Some members expressed support for the application, stating that the proposal presented 
its own distinct identity which would have an acceptable impact on character in view of the 
surrounding dwellings. 

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to planning conditions.

6e. 2018/0620  -  The Bower, Princess Road, Maybury 

The planning proposal was for the erection of a two storey building comprising of six self 
contained flats (C3) and six one bed with ancillary facilities and alterations to existing 
vehicular access.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement.

6f. 2018/0569  -  Peterport, Lavender Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the alterations to the front elevation at ground 
floor level, the erection of a part two storey, part single storey rear extension and 
conversion of roof space to provide living accommodation with two rear dormer windows, 
including rooflight to the front roof slope.  The proposals included alterations to 
fenestration, front porch extension/ alteration and conversion from one-five bedroom 
dwelling to create a two three bedroom dwellings.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions and 
Section 106 Agreement.

6g. 2018/0804  -  The Stable Yard, Guildford Road, Mayford 

The proposed application was for the retention of residential use of the land for the 
stationing of two mobile homes occupied as self-contained residential units.



Planning Committee 16 October 2018

139

RESOLVED 

That temporary planning permission of three years duration be 
granted subject to recommended conditions.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.06 pm

Chairman: Date:


